# OP \$65.00 4501984

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM674013

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| REDSTAR AMERICA LLC |          | 09/01/2021     | Limited Liability Company:<br>NEW YORK |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | ONE STEP UP LTD.      |  |
|-------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 1412 Broadway         |  |
| Internal Address: | 3rd Floor             |  |
| City:             | New York              |  |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK              |  |
| Postal Code:      | 10018                 |  |
| Entity Type:      | Corporation: NEW YORK |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4501984  | RED STAR  |
| Serial Number:       | 87766142 | RED STAR  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129745444

**Email:** sgerber@gerblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Steven Gerber

**Address Line 1:** 1114 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: 31st Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Steven Gerber   |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Steven Gerber/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 09/13/2021      |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT - RED STAR - FULLY EXECUTED 09.01.2021#page1.tif source=UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT - RED STAR - FULLY EXECUTED 09.01.2021#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007419 FRAME: 0664 source=UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT - RED STAR - FULLY EXECUTED 09.01.2021#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007419 FRAME: 0665

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARK(S) ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, REDSTAR AMERICA LLC (hereinafter "Assignor"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an address c/o Steven M. Gerber, Esq., 1114 Avenue of the Americas, Floor 31, New York, NY 10036-7703, is the owner of the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the following trademarks, for the goods covered by the classes listed below in the United States, as well as all trademark registrations, and pending trademark applications therefore, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith:

| REG. NO. | SERIAL NO. | MARK     | CLASS | REG./APP.DATE    |
|----------|------------|----------|-------|------------------|
| 4501984  | 85025957   | RED STAR | 25    | March 25, 2014   |
|          | 87766142   | RED STAR | 25    | January 23, 2018 |

WHEREAS, ONE STEP UP LTD. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a domestic business corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an address at 1412 Broadway, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10018, is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks, for the goods covered by the classes listed herein in the United States, as well as all United States trademark registrations, and pending trademark applications therefore, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest in and to said trademarks for the goods covered by the classes listed herein in the United States, as well as all United States trademark registrations, and pending trademark applications therefore, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith; as well as the right to sue for past infringement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007419 FRAME: 0666 Assignor agrees to perform all reasonable and proper acts at the request and expense of Assignee, which Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to said trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations in Assignee or its successor.

The Assignee hereby accepts all of the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in the trademarks, and shall have the sole right and responsibility to record and maintain the rights conveyed herein and shall bear any and all costs associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties' duly authorized representatives have affixed their signatures below:

### REDSTAR AMERICA LLC

| Dated: | August | 31, | 2021 |
|--------|--------|-----|------|
|--------|--------|-----|------|

Name: Marco Srour Title: President

State of New York

) ss.:

County of New York

Sealember

On this 34st day of August, 2021, before me appeared the person(s) who signed this instrument, who being sworn, acknowledged that he or she signed this instrument as a free act.

Notary Public

MOWSUMI BEGUM
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01BE6404837
Qualified in Bronx County
My Commission Expires Mar 2, 2024

ONE STEP UP LTD.

September 1 Dated: August 31, 2021

Name: Harry Adjmi Title: President

State of New York

County of New York

On this 31 day of August, 2021, before me appeared the person(s) who signed this instrument, who being sworn acknowledged that he or she signed this instrument as a free act.

MARCELO A. KLAJNBART Notary Public, State of New York No. 01KL5068438

Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Nov 4, 20, 22